
 

 

 

   
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: FRIDAY, 22 MARCH 2024  
TIME: 10:00 am 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee 
 
Councillors Pickering (Chair), Cank and Pantling.  
 
 
Members of the Sub-Committee are summoned to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 
 
for Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contact:  Katie Jordan  
Democratic Support, Leicester City Council 

City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
Tel: 0116 454 2616  

email: Katie.Jordan@leicester.gov.uk  
 

 

mailto:Katie.Jordan@leicester.gov.uk


 

 

Information for Members of the Public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 

 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as Full Council, committee 
meetings, and Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.   
 
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider 
some items in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the 
Council’s website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by contacting us using the details 
below. 
 
NOTE: 
 
Separate guidance on attending the meeting is available for officers. Officers attending 
the meeting are asked to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance to confirm 
their arrangements for attendance. 
 
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users. 
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the 
plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
Induction loops - There are induction loop facili
[...]
 representations on relevant issues the Members need to be aware of when 
they come to make their decision.  

 
DECISION MAKING 
 
9. Apart from the Sub-Committee Members and the Democratic Support Officer everyone 

will be asked to withdraw from the meeting The Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee 
may be called back to the meeting to advise on the wording of the decision the Sub-
Committee Members will have made during private deliberation. 

 
10. The Applicant will be advised that the decision made by the Sub-Committee will be 

made public within 5 working days of the meeting. 



 

 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION  
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

3. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENSE FOR 
POPEYES, WELFORD ROAD LEICESTER  

 

A-E 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report in 
respect of an application for a new premises licence for Popeyes, Welford 
Road, Leicester.   
 

4. OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN FOR A TEMPORARY 
EVENT NOTICE: KING MARIO'S PIZZA, 1 LINTON 
STREET, LEICESTER, LE5 5JB  

 

Appendix F 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report 
on an application for a Temporary Event Notice for King Mario's Pizza, 1 Linton 
Street, Leicester, LE5 5JB.  
 

5. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 



   

 

   

 

Application for a new 

premises licence 
Licensing (Hearings) Sub-Committee 

 

Decision to be taken by: Licensing (Hearings) 

Sub-Committee 

 

 

Decision to be taken on/Date of meeting:  22nd March 

2024  

 

Lead director/officer:  Deborah Bragg  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Useful information 

◼ Ward(s) affected:  Castle  

◼ Report author:  Vicky Marshall 

◼ Author contact details: 0116 454  3048 

◼ Report version number: 1 

 

1. Summary 

1



   

 

   

 

 

1.1 This report outlines an application under the Licensing Act 2003 for a new 

premises licence for Popeyes, 40 Welford Road, Leicester and summarises 

the representations received. It also highlights the licensing objectives and the 

relevant parts of both the statutory guidance and the Licensing Authority’s 

Licensing Policy. 

 

 

2. Determination to be made 

 

1.1 Having considered the application and representations, Members must 

consider whether to 

• Grant the licence without modification 

• Grant the licence subject to conditions 

• Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities 

• Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor 

• Reject the application 

 

 

3. Application and promotion of the licensing objectives 

 

1.1 An application was received on 5th February 2024 from Popeyes Welford Ltd 

for a new premises licence for Popeyes, 40 Welford Road, Leicester. A copy 

of the application is attached at Appendix A. 

 

1.2 The application is as follows: 

 

Licensable activity Proposed hours 

Late night refreshment Mon – Sun 23.00 – 05.00 

Opening hours Mon – Sun 18.00 – 05.00 

 

1.3 The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives 

are set out in the operating schedule (see section 18 of Appendix A). 

 

1.4 In arriving at its decision on the application, the Licensing Authority’s primary 

consideration must be the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 

2



   

 

   

 

4. Representations 

 

1.5 A representation was received on 20th February 2024  from  the Police . The 

representation relates to the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention 

of public nuisance, public safety and the protection of children from harm. The 

representee is concerned that the premises has been offering unauthorised 

licensable activities and the application is vague and does not refer to specific 

ways of promoting the licensing objectives. A copy of the representation is 

attached at Appendix B1. 

 

1.6 A representation was received on  23rd February 2024  from  the Noise Team 

The representation relates the prevention of public nuisance. The representee 

is concerned about the proximity to neighbouring residential properties and the 

noise from deliveries, waiting customers and the flue running during the 

proposed hours. They have been in contact with the applicant and have 

proposed amended timings. A copy of the representation is attached at 

Appendix B2. 

 

5. Conditions 

 

1.1 The conditions that are consistent with the application and the representations  
are attached at Appendix C. 

 

6. Statutory guidance and statement of licensing policy 

 

1.1 Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the 

licensing objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under 

section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are 

particularly relevant in this case are as follows: 

 

Section Heading 

1.2 – 1.5 Licensing objectives and aims 

1.15 – 1.16 General Principles 

3



   

 

   

 

1.17 Each application on its own merits 

2.1 – 2.6 Crime & Disorder 

2.7 – 2.14 Public Safety 

2.15 – 2.21 Public nuisance 

2.22 – 2.31 Protection of children from harm 

3.12 – 3.20 Late night refreshment 

8.41 – 8.49 Steps to promote the licensing 
objectives 

9.11 – 9.12 Role of responsible authorities 

9.31 – 9.41 Hearings 

9.42 – 9.44 Determining actions that are 
appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives 

10.1 – 10.3 Conditions - general 

10.8 – 10.9 Imposed conditions 

10.10 Proportionality 

10.13 - 10.15 Hours of trading 

13.10 – 13.11 Giving reasons for decisions 

14.51 – 14.52 Licensing Hours 

 

4



   

 

   

 

1.2
[...]
 
myself visited the premises to meet the new applicant – Mr Afzal. 
 
The application is vague and does not provide specific details about how the licensing 
objectives will be promoted. 
 
The application states that “customers are to wait outside the premises whilst their food is 
being prepared” which is highly likely to result in crime, disorder and public nuisance in the 
form of noise. 
 
Mr Afzal stated he was aware of the previous application and subsequent refusal.  
 
Mr Afzal stated that Mr Singh was a pivotal part of the business moving forward, and was 
going to be employed at the premises. 
 

30



 3

Leicestershire Police have serious concerns about Mr Singh’s involvement in the business 
moving forward. Leicestershire Police have no confidence in Mr Singh’s ability to promote 
and uphold the licence objectives and/or adhere to any licence conditions. 
 
Fast food takeaways often act as a magnet for revellers under the influence of alcohol in the 
night-time economy. This can often result in confrontation between different/rival groups, 
resulting in alcohol related violent crime and disorder.  
 
Leicestershire Police believe that the application fails to promote all four licensing objectives 
and therefore respectfully request that the application is refused.  
 
However, should the committee elect to grant the licence, Leicestershire Police respectfully 
requests that the following conditions are attached to the licence in order to help mitigate 
potential risks and help promote the licensing objectives: 
 
 

(1) The opening hours to the public: 
Monday to Thursday from 6pm until 2am. 
Friday to Sunday from 6pm until 3am. 
 

(2) Late Night Refreshment Operating hours: 
Monday to Thursday from 6pm until 2am. 
Friday to Sunday from 6pm until 3am. 
 

(3) Customers and delivery drivers/couriers will not be permitted on the premises 
between closing time to the public and 6pm. 
 

(4) The licence holder will ensure a high-definition resolution, coloured CCTV system is 
installed, operational and recording whilst the premises is open to the public. The 
system must permit the identification of individuals in all lighting conditions. Cameras 
must cover all areas that the public have access to, including the entrance/exit and 
pavement area immediately outside the front of the premises. 
 

(5) The licence holder will ensure CCTV images are securely stored, display an accurate 
date/time stamp (BST/GMT) and retained for a minimum of 31 days. 
 

(6) The licence holder will ensure that viewable CCTV images are provided in a 
downloadable format to an officer from a responsible authority within fourteen days 
of a request. 
 

(7) The licence holder shall ensure a trained member of staff is present on the premises 
whilst the premises is open to the public, who is able to operate the CCTV system and 
provided a playback facility to an officer from a responsible authority. 
 

(8) The licence holder will promote and ensure that all front of house staff are trained in 
public safety campaigns such as “Ask for Angela” or other similar schemes. A record 
of training must be retained for at least twelve months, kept on the premises and 

31



 4

made available for inspection by an officer from a responsible authority upon 
request. 
 

(9) No more than ten customers will be permitted inside the premises at one time. 
 

(10) A lockable counter service hatch must be installed to prevent unauthorised 
access behind the counter and into the kitchen area. 
 

(11) The licence holder shall take reasonable steps to prevent public nuisance being 
caused by customers outside the premises and display prominent notices requesting 
customers respect the needs of local residents. 
 

(12) The licence holder shall ensure litter is collected within two meters of the 
premises building line, after the premises has closed to the public and at the end of 
each day.  
 

(13) The licence holder shall ensure Mr Palwinder Singh will not be permitted to be 
employed or involved in the business in any capacity, regardless of if paid or not.  

  
 
PC2093 Jefferson Pritchard 

Leicestershire Police – Licensing. 

Representation dated – Monday 19th February 2024 

 
 
 

32



 1 

 
 

Licensing Act 2003 - Representation in respect of Premises Licence 
 
Details of person or body making representation 
Your Name: Jasvinder Mann 
Your Address: Pollution Control Officer 

Noise and Pollution Control 
Leicester City Council 
City Hall 
115 Charles Street 
Leicester 
LE1 1FZ 
 

 
Details of premises representation is about 
Name of 
Premises: 

Popeyes Express Welford Road 

Address of 
premises: 

40 Welford Road 
Leicester 
LE2 7AA 

Application No. 
(if known) 

 

 

Please tick one or more of the licensing objectives that your representation 
relates to: 

Prevention of crime and disorder □□  yes  

Public Safety □□  yes 

Prevention of public nuisance xx  yes 

Protection of children from harm □□  yes 

 

Please summarise your concerns about this application: 

33



 2 

My main concerns are the operating times that the business has proposed to stay 
open. They have requested a time from 18:00-05:00 Monday-Sunday. 
 
Taking into consideration the number of residential buildings, comprising of hundreds 
of flats in close proximity to the business, including huge number of student 
accommodation surrounding the premises. 
 
I would have serious concerns for the potential of noise from people shouting, talking 
and laughing while waiting outside for when their order is being prepared.  
 
 

 

Please give further details of why you believe this application will have an 
adverse effect on the licensing objectives  

 
There is a very large student population located at this end of the City. Students 
regularly attend student nights through most nights of the week. Taking advantage of 
student offers, with the price of drinks reduced upon proof of NUS card. 
 
The main concerns are regarding nois
[...]
ATION FROM 
LEICESTERSHIRE POLICE  

The opening hours to the public: Monday to Thursday from 6pm until 2am. Friday to 
Sunday from 6pm until 3am. 
Late Night Refreshment Operating hours: Monday to Thursday from 6pm until 2am. Friday 
to Sunday from 6pm until 3am 

Customers and delivery drivers/couriers will not be permitted on the premises between 

closing time to the public and 6pm. 

The licence holder will ensure a high-definition resolution, coloured CCTV system is 

installed, operational and recording whilst the premises is open to the public. The system 

must permit the identification of individuals in all lighting conditions. Cameras must cover 

all areas that the public have access to, including the entrance/exit and pavement area 

immediately outside the front of the premises. 

The licence holder will ensure CCTV images are securely stored, display an accurate 

date/time stamp (BST/GMT) and retained for a minimum of 31 days. 

The licence holder will ensure that viewable CCTV images are provided in a downloadable 
format to an officer from a responsible authority within fourteen days of a request. 

The licence holder shall ensure a trained member of staff is present on the premises whilst 
the premises is open to the public, who is able to operate the CCTV system and provided 
a playback facility to an officer from a responsible authority. 

The licence holder will promote and ensure that all front of house staff are trained in public 
safety campaigns such as “Ask for Angela” or other similar schemes. A record of training 
must be retained for at least twelve months, kept on the premises and made available for 
inspection by an officer from a responsible authority upon request. 

No more than ten customers will be permitted inside the premises at one time. 

A lockable counter service hatch must be installed to prevent unauthorised access behind 
the counter and into the kitchen area. 

The licence holder shall take reasonable steps to prevent public nuisance being caused 
by customers outside the premises and display prominent notices requesting customers 
respect the needs of local residents. 

The licence holder shall ensure litter is collected within two meters of the premises building 
line, after the premises has closed to the public and at the end of each day.  

The licence holder shall ensure Mr Palwinder Singh will not be permitted to be employed 
or involved in the business in any capacity, regardless of if paid or not. 

CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE REPRESENTATION FROM THE NOISE AND 
POLLUTION CONTROL TEAM 

The late-night refreshment activities on the below days be restricted to the following: 
Mondays to Thursdays from 23:00hrs until 02:00hrs, and Fridays to Sundays from 
23:00hrs until 03:00hrs.  

The opening hours for the premises on the below days be restricted to the following: 
Mondays to Thursdays from 18:00hrs until 02:00hrs, and Fridays to Sundays from 
18:00hrs until 03:00hrs.  

 

 

37



 

 

38



 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

L E I C E S T E R   C I T Y   C O U N C I L 

Licensing Enforcement Team, Licensing Authority, Phoenix House, 1 King Street, Leicester, LE1 6RN 
www.leicester.gov.uk 

 
 

Please ask for:  Miss M Patel 
Direct line:  0116 454 3223 
Email:   minaxi.patel@leicester.gov.uk  
Our ref:  N&ES/LIC/LateNightRefreshment/NoLicence 
Date:   Wednesday 5th July 2023 
 
 
 
 

Popeyes Pizza  
40 Welford Road  
Leicester 
LE2 7AA 
 
FOR THE ATTENTION OF MR PALWINDER SINGH 
 

Hand Delivered  
 
Dear Sir, 
 

FINAL WARNING LETTER 
LICENSING ACT 2003, Late Night Refreshment Licensable Activities 
Popeyes Pizza, 40 Welford Road, Leicester 
 
We are aware that the above-named business is conducting activities without a licence as 
required under the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
The activity relates to selling hot food and/or drink between the hours of 11pm and 5am. Any 
business that conducts this activity, during these times, 
[...]
nd remained 
on the phone. I could not see the delivery driver and he then said, “IM IN THE SILVER BMW.” I 
have then looked over towards the traffic lights at the BELGRAVE GATE junction with ABBEY 
STREET and a silver saloon BMW has then driven from the direction of MELTON ROAD down 
BELGRAVE GATE and then did a U-turn stopping outside 68A Belgrave Gate. This call lasted 1 
minute 24 seconds. 
 
The Asian male in the driver’s seat has then passed me two plastic bags containing food and I 
have given him £20 cash. He has then given me £9 in change back. 
 

41



 
Form MG11 

Page 2 of 2 

Signature: F CULVERWELL Signature witnessed by:       

 

I have then asked for the receipt which he produced. This receipt has been exhibited as FC1. The 
business on the receipt was named as ‘American Fried Chicken, 559 Saffron Lane, Leicester, LE2 
6UN.”  
 
I produce the images of the food within the two plastic bags as FC2. I produce the image of the 
food outside of the bags as exhibit FC3. 
 

 

Signature:           F CULVERWELL                      Signature witnessed by:       

 
 

42



43





  

 

 

 

 

Objection notice given for 
a Temporary Event Notice 

Licensing (Hearings) Sub-Committee 

 

Decision to be taken by: Licensing (Hearings) 

Sub-Committee 

 

 

Decision to be taken on/Date of meeting: 22 March 2024 

 

Lead director/officer: Deborah Bragg 

 

 

 
 
 
 

45



 

 

Useful information 
 Ward affected: Evington 

 Report author: Lynsay Coupe 

 Author contact details: 0116 454 3065 

 Report version number: 1 

 

1. Summary 
 

1.1 This report outlines an objection notice given by Leicestershire Police and the Noise 
Team, LCC in response to a temporary event notice given by Mr Pujara for King Mario's 
Pizza, 1 Linton Street and also highlights the licensing objectives and the relevant parts of 
both the statutory guidance and the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Policy. 

 

2. Determination to be made 
 
2.2 Having considered the temporary event notice and the objection notices, Members 

must consider whether to 
 Give the premises user a counter notice under Section 105 (2) of the 

Licensing Act 2003 if it is considered appropriate for the promotion of a 
licensing objective to do so; or 

 Disregard the objection notices 
 

3. Temporary event notice 
 

3.1 A temporary event notice was given on 14 March 2024 by Mr Pujara for an 
event at 1 Linton Street. The temporary event notice is for an event from 28 March 
2024 to 3 April 2024 and is attached at Appendix A. 
 
3.2 The temporary event notice is for the following licensable activities: 
 

Licensable activity Proposed hours 
Late night refreshment 23:00-04:00 
  

 

 

4. Objection notice 
 
4.1 An objection notice was received on 18 March 2024 from Leicestershire Police on 

the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public 
nuisance and public safety. A copy of the objection notice is attached at Appendix B. 

4.2 An objection notice was received on 18 March 2024 from the Noise Team, LCC on 
the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance. They will be discussing an earlier 
finish time with the applicant. A copy of the objection notice is attached at Appendix 
B1. 

 
 

5. Conditions 
 
5.1    There is no premises licence that affects any part of the premises identified in the 

temporary event notice. This means that no conditions may be applied to the 
temporary event notice. 

 

 

46



 

 

6. Statutory guidance and statement of licensing policy 
 
6.1 Any decision made by the Licensing Authority must be in accordance with the 

licensing objectives. In addition, the government has issued guidance under section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The parts of the guidance that are particularly relevant 
in this case are as follows: 
 
 

Section Heading 

7.2 – 7.7 TEN – General 

7.25 – 7.31 Role of the Licensing Authority 

7.32 – 7.36 Police and Environmental Health intervention 

 
6.2 The relevant
[...]
ade, I will recommend refusal of this application as it stands. 
 
 
 
 

58



  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

59




	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENSE FOR POPEYES, WELFORD ROAD LEICESTER
	Appendix A
	Appendix B1
	Appendix B2
	Appendix C (2)
	Appendix E1 Leicester City Council Final Warning Letter Dated 05-07-2023
	Appendix E2 PC 1684 CULVERWELL 1st MG11 STATEMENT Dated 13-08-2023
	Appendix E3 PC 1684 CULVERWELL Second MG11 STATEMENT DATED 18-08-2023

	4 OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE: KING MARIO'S PIZZA, 1 LINTON STREET, LEICESTER, LE5 5JB
	TEMPORARY EVENT (2)_Redacted
	POLICE REP FOR TEN  - KING MARIO'S PIZZA, 1 LINTON STREET, LEICESTER, LE5 5JB.
	amend
	Licensing Act 2003 – Representation in respect of a Temporary Event Notice
	Details of person or body making representation
	Details of premises representation is about

	TEN Objection Noise






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
LICENSING (HEARINGS) SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: FRIDAY, 22 MARCH 2024 at 10:00 am 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Pickering (Chair)  
 

Councillor Cank Councillor Pantling 
 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
9. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENSE FORPOPEYES, 

WELFORD ROAD LEICESTER 
 
 Councillor Pickering, as Chair led on introductions and outlined the procedure 

the hearing would follow. 
 
The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
on an application for a new premises licence for Popeyes, 40 Welford Road, 
Leicester. 
 
The Applicant Mr Ali Afzal was in attendance. Also in attendance was Paul 
Hardwick, Leicestershire Police, and Jasvinder Mann, Noise and Pollution 
team. Also present was the Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) 
and the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report 
and outlined details of the application. 
 
A representation was received on 20th February 2024 from the Police. The 
representation related to the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of 
public nuisance, public safety and the protection of children from harm. The 

 



 

representee was concerned that the premises had been offering unauthorised 
licensable activities and the application was vague and did not refer to specific 
ways of promoting the licensing objectives. 
 
A second representation was received on 23rd February 2024 from the Noise 
Team. The representation related the prevention of public nuisance. The 
representee was concerned about the proximity to neighbouring residential 
properties and the noise from deliveries, waiting customers and the flue 
running during the proposed hours. They had been in contact with the applicant 
and had proposed amended timings. 
 
Mr Hardwick, Deputy Licensing Manager for Leicestershire Police, was given 
the opportunity to outline the details of the Police’s representation and 
answered questions from Members. 
 
Mr Mann, Noise and Pollution Control Officer was given the opportunity to 
outline the details of their representation and answered questions from 
Members and Officers. 
 
Mr Afzal was given the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee and 
answered questions from the Members. 
 
All parties present were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions 
and make any final comments. 
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options 
available to them in making their decision. The Sub-Committee were also 
advised of the relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken 
into account when making their decision. 
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present, 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
The Chair announced that the decision and reasons would be announced in 
writing within five working days. The Chair informed the meeting that the Legal 
Adviser to the Sub-Committee would be called back to give advice on the 
wording of the decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That the application for a new premises licence for Popeyes, 40 
Welford Road, Leicester be GRANTED subject to conditions. 

 
Leicestershire Police conditions: 
 



 

1. The opening hours to the public: 
Monday to Thursday from 6pm until 2am. 
Friday to Sunday from 6pm until 3am. 
 

2. Late Night Refreshment Operating hours: 
Monday to Thursday from 6pm until 2am. 
Friday to Sunday from 6pm until 3am. 
 

3. Customers and delivery drivers/couriers will not be permitted on the 
premises between closing time to the public and 6pm. 
 

4. The licence holder will ensure a high-definition resolution, coloured 
CCTV system is installed, operational and recording whilst the premises 
is open to the public. The system must permit the identification of 
individuals in all lighting conditions. Cameras must cover all areas that 
the public have access to, including the entrance/exit and pavement 
area immediately outside the front of the premises. 
 

5. The licence holder will ensure CCTV images are securely stored, display 
an accurate date/time stamp (BST/GMT) and retained for a minimum of 
31 days. 
 

6. The licence holder will ensure that viewable CCTV images are provided 
in a downloadable format to an officer from a responsible authority within 
fourteen days of a request. 
 

7. The licence holder shall ensure a trained member of staff is present on 
the premises whilst the premises is open to the public, who is able to 
operate the CCTV system and provided a playback facility to an officer 
from a responsible authority. 
 

8. The licence holder will promote and ensure that all front of house staff 
are trained in public safety campaigns such as “Ask for Angela” or other 
similar schemes. A record of training must be retained for at least twelve 
months, kept on the premises and made available for inspection by an 
officer from a responsible authority upon request. 
 

9. No more than ten customers will be permitted inside the premises at one 
time. 
 

10. A lockable counter service hatch must be installed to prevent 
unauthorised access behind the counter and into the kitchen area. 
 

11. The licence holder shall take reasonable steps to prevent public 
nuisance being caused by customers outside the premises and display 
prominent notices requesting customers respect the needs of local 
residents. 
 

12. The licence holder shall ensure litter is collected within two meters of the 
premises building line, after the premises has closed to the public and at 



 

the end of each day. 
 

13. The licence holder shall ensure Mr Palwinder Singh will not be permitted 
to be employed or involved in the business in any capacity, regardless of 
if paid or not. 

 
Noise and Pollution Control Team conditions: 
 

1. Hours open to the public 
Monday-Thursday 18:00-02:00 
Friday-Sunday 18:00-03:00 
(Same as Leicestershire Police Condition 1) 

 
2. Late Night Refreshment 

Monday-Thursday 18:00-02:00 
Friday-Sunday 18:00-03:00 
(Same as Leicestershire Police Condition 2) 

 
REASONS 
 
The sub-committee accepted that Mr Ali had terminated the employment of an 
individual who was the cause of concern and this action, and the reduction of 
then operating hours together with the 13 conditions put forward by the police 
and accepted by Mr Ali on behalf of the applicant would promote the licensing 
objectives. The sub-committee had confidence in Mr Ali’s ability to uphold the 
licencing objectives and take the identified steps because Mr Ali had 
experience of running another take away which has a late-night refreshment 
licence and no issues had been recorded regarding those premises. 
 
The Sub-Committee’s decision was made in the interests of promoting the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Any appeal against the decision must be made within 21 days to the 
Magistrates Court. 
 

10. OBJECTION NOTICE GIVEN FOR A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE: KING 
MARIO'S PIZZA, 1 LINTON STREET, LEICESTER, LE5 5JB 

 
 Councillor Pickering as Chair welcomed led on introductions and outlined the 

procedure of the meeting. 
 
The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
that required the sub-committee to determine objections relating to a 
Temporary Event Notices (TENs) submitted by the applicant Ms Pujara for King 
Mario's Pizza, 1 Linton Street. 
 
The sub-committee noted that objection notices had been received from the 
Leicestershire Police and the Noise and Pollution Control Team in respect of a 
Temporary Event Notices (TENs) which necessitated that the Temporary Event 
Notices be considered by the sub-committee. 



 

 
The notice giver Ms Himali Bipinbhai Pujara was accompanied by Mr Jignesh 
Bipinbhai Poojara, the owner of business, and Dolly Mavji Lodhari, the 
business partner. Also in attendance was Paul Hardwick and Chris Brown, 
Leicestershire Police, and Jasvinder Mann, Noise and Pollution team. Also 
present was the Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) and the 
Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Licensing Team Manager (Policy and Applications) presented the report. It 
was noted that an objection had been received from the Noise and Pollution 
Control Team on 18 March 2024 from Leicestershire Police on the grounds of 
the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and 
public safety. 
 
A second objection notice was received on 18 March 2024 from the Noise 
Team on the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance.  
 
Paul Hardwick and Sergeant Chris Brown from Leicestershire Police, were 
given the opportunity to outline the reasons for objection and answered 
questions from Members. 
 
Mr Mann, Noise and Pollution Control Officer was given the opportunity to 
outline the reasons for objection and answered questions from Members. 
 
Ms Pujara and Mr Poojara were given the opportunity to respond to the 
objection and outlined their reasons for the application and the ways in which 
they were addressing the licensing objectives.  
 
All parties present were then given the opportunity to sum up their positions 
and make any final comments. 
 
The Sub-Committee received legal advice from the Legal Adviser to the Sub-
Committee in the presence of all those present and were advised of the options 
available to them in making their decision. The Sub-Committee were also 
advised of the relevant policy and statutory guidance that needed to be taken 
into account when making their decision. 
 
In reaching their decision, Members felt they should deliberate in private on the 
basis that this was in the public interest, and as such outweighed the public 
interest of their deliberation taking place with the parties represented present, 
in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
The Chair informed the meeting that the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee 
would be called back to give advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee recalled the Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee to give 
advice on the wording of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The Sub-Committee’s decision was that it was appropriate for the 



 

promotion of the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and 
disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and public safety that 
the event should not go ahead. A Counter Notice would therefore 
be given.  

 
REASONS 
 
The Sub-Committee accepted the objections put forward by the Police and the 
Noise team and concluded that the licensing objective would be undermined 
were the TEN to be granted. The TEN if granted would have allowed the 
premises to open until 4am and this in the opinion of the sub-committee would 
add to the saturation problems in the area and contribute to the vehicle and 
foot traffic which was causing nuisance to the residents in the area. The sub-
committee accepted that the applicant himself and his business had not been 
involved in the crime and disorder in the area but nevertheless concluded that 
the licensing objectives would not be upheld if the TEN was granted. The sub-
committee concluded that If the event were allowed to proceed it would result 
in unacceptable nuisance to residents. 
 
Members noted that they were not able to impose conditions in the event 
authorisation was given for the activities. 
 
Members had regard to the Statutory Guidance issued under s182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Members had, in accordance with the Regulators’ Code, taken a risk-based 
approach to the decision. The decision was made on the balance of probability. 
 

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 With there being no further business, the meeting closed at 11.54am. 

 


